
Agenda Item No. 3C C "' I 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: March 12, 2019 [ x] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Regular 

[ ] Public Hearing 

·Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to ·Receive and File: Grant Modification 6, dated 
January 23, 2019, with the Office of National Drug Control Policy to extend the current grant period 
from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2018 to January 1, 2017 through March 31, 2019. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted this grant award for $90,354 on 
March 14, 2017(R-2017-0355). On August 15, 2017, the BOCC accepted Grant Modification #1, 
which provided an additional $67,331 in reimbursable funding to support additional overtime 
expenses and equipment costs (R-2017-1089). On October 17, 2017, the BOCC accepted Grant 
Modifications' #2 and Grant Modification #3 which combined provided an additional $50,000 in 
reimbursable funding to·support operating expenses. On April 10, 2018, the BOCC accepted Grant 
Modification #4 which provided an additional $36,619 in .reimbursable funding (R-2018-0592), On 
August 14, 2018, the BOCC accepted Grant Modification #5 which provided an additional $38,620 in 
reimbursable funding for equipment costs (R2018-1240). This Modification will extend the current 
grant from December 31, 2018 to March 31, 2019. There is no match requirement associated with 
this award. Countywide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: The HIDTA mission is to reduce drug availability by creating and 
supporting intelligence-driven task forces aimed at eliminating or reducing domestic drug trafficking 
and its harmful· consequences through enhancement and Coordination of drug trafficking control 
efforts among federal, state and local law enforcement agencies. The Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance (CFDA) number is 95.001 and the contract number is G17MI0011A. 

Attachments: 

1. Grant Modification #6 
2. R-?017-0355 
3. R-2017-1089 
4. R-2017-1609 & 1610 
5. R-2018-0592 
6. R-2018-1240 

------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------

RECOMMENDEDBY: ___ ~-f--j~-,--------------------~------~--~2~~~-+-.&-----~ 
DEPAR ENT DIRECTOR DATE 

APPROVED BY:----~~· . -¥.-~~_....,._---===-~--D-A.?!T--.+--:..-1-l-,L+-n4---_ 
- COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR ~ 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact 

#Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 

2019 2020 2021 2022 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES ___ NO __ X __ 
Does this item include the use of federal funds: Yes X No ------

2023 

------

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1_6_0 __ Org 2314 Object 3129 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
*No fosca~ ompact; tome exteirusnoll1l oiru~y. 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Financial Management System 1.0 Page 1of1 

Welcome Genii Cockshutt! Wednesday, January 23rd, 2019 12:08 PM 

Home Requests Approvals Reports Award Letters , Utilities 

Extension Reqlllest 

HIDTA I South Florida vi 
Award Recipient I Palm Beach County Sheriff's Of v I 

Award start 
0110112017 date: 

Award end 12/31/2018 
date: 

Grant IG17MI0011A vi 

(cu~g~tiext:easio9~1

037a:i:,2m19~) 
~date:)~'L_L_ .. ~ 

Pending Balance as $1l 439 64 Of 1/23/2019: I • 

Current Balance as $11439 64 of 1/23/2019: ' · 

1Errnter ~ega.n_e~t IOetai~s,. 
Requested End I 

Date ~. __ __. 

Justification for.-----------_, 

Request!._ __ ::I 
1500 characters remaining. 

http://l 62. l 43 .41.153/FMS/ExtensionRequest.aspx 

Retrieve 

Save 

Log Out 

1/23/2019 



Agenda Item No.~})-3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY MBI 01£\ -0 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERSPfO Cf/oS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY i?-2.tJ n- tJ 355 

Meeting Date: March 14, 2017 [ ~] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I,. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motipn to: A) Accept on behalf of the Palm Beach County 

Sheriff's Office1 a High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program grant in the amount of 

$90,354 for the Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force, for the period of January 1t 2017 through 

December 31, 2018; B) Approve a budget amendment of $90f354 in the Sheriff's Grant Fund. 

Summary: .On February 6, 2017, the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) received an award 

from the Office of National Drug Control Policy. The funds will be used for overtime reimbursement 

and other expenses associated with the Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force. There is no match 

requirement associated with this award. Countywide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: Trye HJDTA mission is to reduce drug availability by creating and 

supporting intelligence-driven task forces aimed at eliminating or reducing domestic drug trafficking 

and its harmful consequences through enhancement and coordination of drug trafficking control 

efforts among federal, state and local law enforcement agencies. The Catalog of Federal Domestic 

Assistance (CFDA) number is 95.001 and the contract number is G17MI0011A 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Executed Grant Award 

-~~-~--~~-----~------- -~~-~------~~~~-~~~~~~~ ==============================================~ 

RECOMMENDEDBY:~~~~~-=-:-~~~~~~~2~'2...~7----r-)~l_,_~­
DATE 

APPROVEDBY:OiJv ~~~"----' <3.f:::t:.lrT 
. . \ ~STRATOR DATE 



II.. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Im pact 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 

2017 

0 
$90,354 

($90,354) 

0 

0 

0 

2018 2019 

NO x 

2020 2021 

ls Item Included in Current Budget: YES __ _ 
~--

Budget Account No.: Fund · 1152 Agency _1_6_0 __ Org 2314 Object 3129 

Reporting Category ---

B. Recommended Sources of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program grant is funded through the Office of 

National Drug Control Policy. There is no match .requirement associated with this award. 

Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 
Total Program Budget 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

$90.354 
$90,354 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

· 1· , I 
. lfv.-· L--l,;/l~f /1i· · 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a ba~is for payment. 



/' .. 

Agenda Item No. ~\:>t'::>-42-

PALM BEACH COUNTY l\ll~ l b\< f-() 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE~ 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY K-2-£> n- 1<::>8 '1 
Meeting Date: August 15, 2017 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submi~ted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ l Public Hearing · 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive and File: Grant Modffication 1, dated 
June 19, 2017, with the Office of National Drug Control PoHcy to provide an additional $67,331 in 
grant funds for the Palm Beach County Narcotics Task Force; and B) Approve a budge~ amendment 
of $67 ,331 in the Sheriff's Grant Fund. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted this grant award for $90,354 on 
March 14, 2017(R ... 2017-0355). Grant Modification #1 will provide an additional $67,331 in 
reimbursabJe funding to support additional overtime expenses and equipment co$ts. There is no 
match requirement associated with this award. Countywide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: The HIDTA mission is to reduce drug availability by creating and 
supporting intelligence-driven task forces aimed at eliminating ·or reducing domestic drug trafficking 
and its harmful consequences through enhancement and coordination of drug trafficking control 
efforts among federal, state and local law enforcement agencies. The Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance (CFDA) number is 95.001 and the contract number is G17MI0011A. 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Grant Modification 1 
3. R-2017-0355 

===========~=============== ============================================= 

APP~VEDBY: ___ ~_......._·~------~-1--~-1q/; ......... /-r-7 __ 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR D/l(TE7 ' 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Capital Expenditures 0 
Operating Costs $67,331 

Externa1 Revenues ($67,331) 
Program 1·ncome 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscal Impact 0 

#Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: YES --- NO X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org --- 2314 Object 3129 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Rec9mmended So~.trces of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

A. 

High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program grant is funded through the Office of 
National Drug Control Policy. There is no match requirement associated with this award. 

Palm· Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 
Total Program Budget 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

8 Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

OFMB ~ 
1'6 

$ 90,354 
$ 67,331 
$157,685 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C.. Other Department 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Agenda Item No\3CC- L 
PALM Bl;ACH COUNTY b\\ \\l \6 1-?:) 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERf) 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY ~26 \1·- lt,6't 
Meeting Date: October 17, 2017 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular · t\}1 d 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 
Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

~2-~r1-llol0 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A). Receive and File: Grant Modification 2 and 

Grant Modification 3, each dated August 23, 20171 with the Office of National Drug Control Policy to 

provide an additional $25,000 each in grant funds for the Palm Beach County Narcotics Task Force; 

and B} Approve a budget amendment of $50,000 in the Sheriffs Grant Fund. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted this grant award for $901354 on 

March 14, 2017(R-2017-0355). On August 15, 2017, the BOGG accepted Grant Modification #1, 

which provided an additional $67,331 in reimbursable funding to support additional overtime 

expenses and equipment costs (R-2017-1089). Grant Modification #_2 and Grant Modification #3 will 

each provide an additional $25,000 in reimbursable funding for a total additional funding amount of 

$50,000.00. There is no match requirement associated with this.award. CountyWide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: The HIDTA mission is to reduce drug availability by creating and 

supporting intelligence-driven task forces aimed at eliminating or reducing domestic drug trafficking 

and its harmful consequences through enhancement and coordination of drug trafficking control 

efforts among federal, state and local law enforcement agencies. The Catalog of Federal Domestic 

Assistance (CFDA) number is 95.001 and the contract number is G17MI0011A. 

·Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Grant Modification 2 
3. Grant Modification 3 
4. R-2017-0355 
5. R-2017-1089 

=======~================ ==============================================~= 

UNTY ADMINISTRATOR 



11. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019 20~0 2021 

Capital Expenditures 0 
Operating Costs $100,000 

External Revenues ($100,000) 
Program Income 
(County) 
Jn-Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscal Impact 0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

ls Item Included in Current Budget: YES --- NO x 
Budget Account No.: Fund 1152' Agency _1_6_0 __ Org 2314 Object 3129 

Reporting Category· __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program grant is funded through the Office of 
National Drug Control Policy. There is no match requirement associated with this award. 

Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 1 
Palm.Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 2 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supp1emental Award 3 
Total Program Budget 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

L)p /rf\ k- \_----;a/ 1ft~ 
. ! I OFMB f f) l { t N~ 
) 'AA....,• ref~ 

8.. · Legal Sufficiency: 

C.. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

$ 901354 
$ 67,331 
$251000 
$25.000 
$207,685 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



.. ?8/ Mtf3 · rt-o 
. Agenda Item Nou 3c_.c_. 2.. 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 1? /1.-ye .. ~n 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER~ ~ 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 10, 2018 [x] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] . Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 
Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ .] Regular 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive and File: Grant Modification 4, dated 
March 7, 2018, with the Office of Natronar Drug Control· Policy to provide an additional $36,619 in 
grant funds for the Palm Beach County Narcotics Task Force; and 8) Approve a budget amendment 
of $36,619 in the Sheriff's Grant Fund. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted this grant award for $90,354 on 
March 14, 2017(R-2017-0355). On August 15, 2017, the BOCC accepted Grant Modification #1, 
which provided an additional $67r331 in reimbursable funding to support additional overtime 
expenses and .equipment costs (R-20'17-1089). On October 17, -2017, the BOCC accepted Grant 
Modifications #2 and Grant Modification #3 which combined provided an additional $50 ,000 in 
reimbursable funding to support operating expenses. This Grant Modification #4 will provide an 
additional $361619 in reimbursable funding. There is no match requirement associated with this 
award. Countywide (LDC) · 

Background and Justification: The HIDTA mission is to reduce drug availability by creating and 
supporting intelligence ... driven task forces aimed at eliminating or reducing domestic drug trafficking 
and its harmful consequences through enhancement and coordination of drug trafficking control 
efforts among federal, state and local taw enforcement agencies. The Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance (CFDA) number is 95.001 and the contract number is G17Mf0011A. 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Grant Modification #4 
3. R-2017-0355

1 

4. R-2017-1089 
5. R-2017-1609 & 1610 

====~======================- ============================================ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Sumrriary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Capital Expenditures a 
Operating Costs $36,619 

External Revenues ($36,619) 
Program Income 
(County) 
I n .. Kind Match (County) 0 

Net Fiscal Impact 0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions 0 

(Cumulative) 

Is Item lncludea in Current Budget: YES 
~~-

NO x 
Budget Account No.: Fund 1152 Agency _1_6_0 __ Org 2314 Object 3129 

· Reporting Category __ _ 

Does this item include the use of federar funds; Yes X No ------ ----~--

B. Recommended Sources of Funds I Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program grant is funded through the Office of 
National Drug Control PoJicy. There is no. match requirement associated with this award. 

Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 
Parm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 1 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 2 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 3 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 4 
Total Program Budget 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

OFMB ®'O/Z't I 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

$ 90,354 
$ 67,331 
$ 251000. 
$ 25,000 
$ 36,619 
$244,304 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment .. 

' . 



:~ Agen~a Item No.~ \:>0·2. 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PG I M.e ro 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERJ 
1 

AC~ENDA ITEM SUMMARY R-2.lJ I B- (2-l/O 
Meeting Date: August 14, 2018 [ x] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ l Ordinance 

Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office 
Palm Beach Cougty Sheriffs Office 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive and File: Grant Modification 5, dated 
July 5, 2018, with the Office of National Drug Control Policy to provide. an additional $38,620 in grant 
funds for the Palm Beach County Narcotics Task Force; and B) Approve a budget amendment of 
$38,620· in the Sheriff's Grant Fund. 

Summary: The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) accepted this grant award for $90,354 on 
March 14, 2017(R-2017-0355). On August 15, 2017, the BOCC accepted Grant Modification #1, 
which provided an additional $67,331 in reimbursable funding to support additional overtime 
expenses and equipment costs {R-2017-1089). On October 17, 2017, the BOCC accepted Grant 
Modifjcations #2 and Grant Modification #3 which combined provided an additional $50,000 in 
reimbursable funding to support operating expenses. On April 1 O, 2018, the BOCC accepted Grant 
Modification #4 which provided an additional $36,619 .in reimbursable funding (R-2018 ... 0592), This 
Grant Modification #5 will provide an additional $38,620 in reimbursable funding for equipment costs. 
There is no match requirement associated with this awar~I. Countywide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: The HIDTA mission is to reduce drug availability by creating and 
supporting intelligence-driven task forces aimed_ at eliminating or reducing domestic drug trafficking 
and. its harmful· consequences through enhancement and coordination of drug trafficking control 
efforts among federar, state and local taw enforcement agencies. The Catalog of Federal Domestic 
Assistance (CFDA) number is 95.001 and the contract number is G17MI0011A. 

Attachments: 

1. Budget Amendment 
2. Grant Modification #5 
3. R-2017-0355 
4. R-2017-1089 
5. R-2017-1609 & 1610 t 
6. R-2018 .. 0592 

==========================,============================================== . 

R~OMM~Dffi~=-·-·~J~r_'~~~~~~~~-R~1A~J~1e~~~ 
DEPARW-er;lf DIRECTOR f, ~ 

APPROVED BY:-------..~/ __ ..... ~___.;...~=-------:--~~· ~-:-----~-:r-./!=-=i o-:::1:-d ........... tf __ _ 
AS~ANT COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR DAT~ 



11. ·FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fisc~tl !mpact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs. 

External Revenues. 
Program Income 
(County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal' Impact 

#Additional FTE 
Positions 

(Cumulative) 

2018 

$30t8!59 
$7,761 

($38,620) 

0 

0 

0 

2019 2020 

x 

2021 

Is Item lncluped in Current Budget: YES NO --- ---
Does this ·item include the use of federal funds: Yes X No 

2022 

------ ------
BudgetAccount No.: Fund 1152 Agency 160 Org 2314 Object 3129 

Reporting Category ---

B.. Recommended Sources .of Ftunds I SummCJ.ry of Fiscal Impact: 
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program grant is funded through the Office of 
National Drug Control Policy. There is no match requirement associated· with this award. 

Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 $ 90,354 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 1 $ 67,331 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 2 $·25,000 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 3 $ 251000 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 4 $ 36,619 
Palm Beach Narcotics Task Force FY2017 Supplemental Award 5 $38,620 
Total Prog~am Budget $282,924 

Ill REVIEW COMMENTS 

Aw OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

c. 

Department Director. 

This summa1y is not to be used as a basis for payment. 


